
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1701

ANSWERED ON 18.12.2023

JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN: CATCH THE RAIN PROGRAMME

1701. DR. SASMIT PATRA

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the target set and the status of implementation of the Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain programme, intervention-wise and State-wise;

(b) the funds allocated and utilized under the programme, State-wise and district-wise, for the State of Odisha;

(c) the achievements of the programme in Odisha, district-wise; and

(d) the measures taken by Government to ensure the safety and maintenance of rainwater harvesting infrastructure created under the programme?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a)    Jal Shakti Abhiyan (JSA) was started in 2019, covering 1592 blocks out of 2836 blocks in 256 water stressed

districts. JSA could not be implemented in 2020 due to restrictions imposed by Covid 19 pandemic and Ministry of Jal Shakti implemented ‘Catch the Rain’ (CTR) campaign. Ever since it was launched as “Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain” Campaign in 2021, it has become an annual feature and has been implemented every year i.e. in 2021, 2022, 2023, covering all rural and urban areas in all the districts across the country. There are no defined targets under this campaign and the State Governments are encouraged to undertake as many works as possible aimed at water conservation. As per the information available on JSA:CTR portal (jsactr.mowr.gov.in), the status of implementation of JSA: CTR Intervention-

wise and State-wise is at Annexure I. Under JSA: CTR, 661 Jal Shakti Kendras (JSKs) have also been set up across the country along with 30 JSKs in the State of Odisha so far. Preparation of district water conservation plans under JSA: CTR has been completed by 518 districts across the country along with 22 districts in the State of Odisha so far.

(b)   Funds spent under the JSA: CTR Campaigns is inter-sectoral convergence of various development programmes/

schemes of Central and State Governments. However, financial assistance of Rs. 2.00 lakh is released to each district for GIS mapping of water bodies and preparation of district water conservation plans under JSA: CTR. The state-wise details of funds released under JSA: CTR for GIS mapping of water bodies and preparation of district water conservation plans is at Annexure II & the district-wise details of funds released under JSA: CTR for the State of Odisha is at Annexure III.

(c)      As per the information available on JSA:CTR portal (jsactr.mowr.gov.in), the district-wise achievements of JSA:

CTR in Odisha is at Annexure IV.

(d)    JSA: CTR campaign implemented by National Water Mission (NWM) has 5 focused interventions in which the first

intervention is on rainwater harvesting and conservation. This intervention among all other things also includes renovation of traditional and other water bodies/ tanks, removal of encroachments of tanks/lakes, desilting of tanks to increase their storage capacity, removal of obstructions in their channels, repairs to traditional step wells and other RWHS, use defunct bores/unused wells to recharge aquifers, rejuvenation of small rivers and rivulets, revival of wetlands and protection of flood-banks.

***


ANNEXURE I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1701 TO BE

ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 18.12.2023 REGARDING

“JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN: CATCH THE RAIN PROGRAMME”.

Status of implementation of JSA: CTR intervention-wise and State-wise

Intervention-Wise Status Report (Status From 22/03/2021 To 12/12/2023)

S.No State

*Water

Conservation

and Rain

Water

Harvesting

*Renovation

of

Traditional

Water

Bodies

*Reuse

and

Recharge

Structures

*Watershed

Development

Intensive

Afforestation

Training

Programmes/

Kisan Melas

1.

Andaman And Nicobar

Islands

273 941 158 97 2245878 22

2. Andhra Pradesh 243805 63123 2411 75040 1140214 908

3. Arunachal Pradesh 1254 103 214 505 631958 355

4. Assam 29684 4484 114 32454 539940 921

5. Bihar 111988 18946 60863 57508 67949894 81307

6. Chandigarh 120 0 0 0 231802 0

7. Chhattisgarh 119100 27426 26382 76545 1627939 4221

8.

Dadra & Nagar Haveli

and Daman & Diu 188 1 0 0 354402 5

9. Delhi 111 36 0 0 8288847 31

10. Goa 49 44 8 32 13 80

11. Gujarat 32165 17614 29024 55374 165794917 1651

12. Haryana 64958 15803 41670 10565 38254349 71650

13. Himachal Pradesh 22432 4046 1834 63999 394620 254

14. Jammu And Kashmir 29577 6755 73358 70627 5923996 188

15. Jharkhand 61374 1768 30508 249037 3338665 5318

16. Karnataka 288797 35932 383414 394602 39172455 44742

17. Kerala 73411 29362 58889 206279 1509315 805

18. Ladakh 2226 64 12230 3202 154 37

19. Lakshadweep 2 7 0 0 1487 150

20. Madhya Pradesh 372620 17785 60885 202509 50171574 4117

21. Maharashtra 30144 9016 59297 20250 61965488 11046

22. Manipur 4135 1026 43 1199 2265000 174

23. Meghalaya 4884 761 164 4416 1578725 528

24. Mizoram 15010 745 1401 7513 3275 207

25. Nagaland 721 258 65 659 2735454 245

26. Odisha 119823 21057 24355 138508 92676106 2146

27. Puducherry 79 1138 0 14 56136292 19

28. Punjab 3629 9899 2191 15860 13814586 2060

29. Rajasthan 220551 24875 11197 105767 20821166 1598

30. Sikkim 6459 39 802 3169 2111343 30

31. Tamil Nadu 341406 35631 468430 204619 4834403 23435

32. Telangana 21975 16289 89191 47510 488498732 1432

33. Tripura 47915 1653 2962 52709 7258382 977

34. Uttar Pradesh 160846 65219 83989 674395 71641061 3482

35. Uttarakhand 161541 8540 4573 72847 22182777 6301

36. West Bengal 96533 44737 34963 54214 2311053 1455

Total 2689785 485123 1565585 2902024 1238406262* 271897

* 0 IA works reported by MoEF( for which District- Wise data is not available).


ANNEXURE II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1701 TO

BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 18.12.2023 REGARDING

“JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN: CATCH THE RAIN PROGRAMME”.

State-wise details of funds released under JSA: CTR


Sr .No. State/ UT

2021-22

Amount

(In Rs Lakhs)

2022-23

Amount

(In Rs Lakhs)

2023-24

Amount

(In Rs Lakhs)

1 Andaman And Nicobar Island (UT) 2 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 13 13 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 11 1 1

4 Assam 19 0 1

5 Bihar 28 3 39

6 Chandigarh 1 0 0

7 Chattisgarh 13 4 10

8

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman

& Diu 2 0

0

9 Delhi 8 1 4

10 Goa 1 1 2

11 Gujarat 15 37 0

12 Haryana 22 22 0

13 Himachal Pradesh 7 4 1

14 Jammu and Kashmir 18 1 19

15 Jharkhand 13 1 2

16 Karnataka 2 26 3

17 Kerala 11 2 0

18 Ladakh 2 0 0

19 Lakshadweep 0 1 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 44 1 1

21 Maharashtra 3 20 0

22 Manipur 12 6 0

23 Meghalaya 8 1 1

24 Mizoram 7 1 0

25 Nagaland 5 5 11

26 Odisha 11 10 8

27 Puducherry (UT) 0 2 2

28 Punjab 7 8 8

29 Rajasthan 24 37 1

30 Sikkim 4 0 0

31 Tamilnadu 34 31 1

32 Telangana 32 4 0

33 Tripura 8 0 8

34 Uttar Pradesh 46 19 5

35 Uttrakhand 13 0 13

36 West Bengal 2 0 0

Total 448 262     141


ANNEXURE III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1701 TO

BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 18.12.2023 REGARDING

“JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN: CATCH THE RAIN PROGRAMME”.

District-wise details of funds released under JSA: CTR for the State of Odisha


S No Name of District

Amount of fund released under

JSA: CTR (in lakhs)

1 Ganjam 1.00

2 Sonepur/ subaranpur 1.00

3 Balangir 1.00

4 Puri 1.00

5 Angul 1.00

6 Nuapada 1.00

7 Jharsuguda 1.00

8 Bargarh 1.00

9 Keonjhar 1.00

10 Dhenkanal 1.00

11 Sambalpur 1.00

12 Boudh 1.00

13 Kandhamal 1.00

14 Rayagada 1.00

15 Jajpur 1.00

16 Kalahandi 1.00

17 Malkangiri 1.00

18 Nayagarh 1.00

19 Khordha 1.00

20 Nabarangpur 1.00

21 Balasore 1.00

22 Deogarh 1.00

23 Jagatsinghapur 1.00

24 Koraput 1.00

25 Sundargarh 1.00

26 Bhadrak 1.00

27 Kendrapara 1.00

28 Mayurbhanj 1.00

29 Gajapati 1.00


ANNEXURE IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1701 TO

BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 18.12.2023 REGARDING

“JAL SHAKTI ABHIYAN: CATCH THE RAIN PROGRAMME”.

Intervention-wise status report under JSA: CTR for Odisha

S.NO

*Water

Conservation

and

Rain Water

Harvesting

Renovation

of

Traditional

Water

Bodies

*Reuse

And

Recharge

Structures

Watershed

Development

Intensive

Afforestation

Training

Programmes/

Kisan Melas


1. Anugul 3954 528 308 3350 2695 177

2. Balangir 6372 1648 1734 9161 1616939 108

3. Baleshwar 2201 291 274 2633 2929 1

4. Bargarh 4644 1841 2517 4424 3570 66

5. Bhadrak 2191 300 755 1658 1435 10

6. Boudh 1122 209 573 217 5090 4

7. Cuttack 2568 423 808 3546 2024 0

8. Deogarh 1442 259 161 1027 366 2

9. Dhenkanal 6249 944 991 3326 2496 0

10. Gajapati 2597 182 266 4867 2718 3

11. Ganjam 6400 4503 986 6617 15356 85

12.

Jagatsinghapur

1364 218 564 1874 1969 8


13. Jajapur 1683 415 1560 2367 6385 38

14. Jharsuguda 2430 374 101 3404 637 1

15. Kalahandi 3406 1229 1304 13478 4261 0

16. Kandhamal 4396 58 1476 4895 4995 7

17. Kendrapara 1044 210 2750 911 3156 0

18. Kendujhar 12598 937 290 6112 3802 15

19. Khordha 1507 470 1084 3529 1468 1

20. Koraput 10320 724 460 7280 10498457 157

21. Malkangiri 5504 391 168 5582 2190 661

22. Mayurbhanj 9553 608 283 5820 881657 3

23.

Nabarangpur

4804 572 116 6097 5507 353


24. Nayagarh 2212 553 697 1356 1485 55

25. Nuapada 3191 704 267 9043 1185 2

26. Puri 1898 632 170 2982 518049 28

27. Rayagada 2604 466 546 6985 2235 46

28. Sambalpur 4742 238 2875 2799 1553 308

29. Sonepur 1419 427 177 726 889 5

30. Sundargarh 5408 703 94 12442 360076 2

Total 119823 21057 24355 138508 13955574 2146


*****

